Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jason Incorporated		02/22/2008	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Electric Capital Corp.	
Street Address:	299 Park Avenue, 6th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10171	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3346661	THERM-L-BRUSH
Registration Number:	3310248	JACKSONLEA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)824-7001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jcyr@nameprotect.com

Correspondent Name: Tina Qualls

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 1301

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Cyr
Signature:	/johncyr/
Date:	02/28/2008

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 003728 FRAME: 0531

900100246

T CEF ON

source=JASON INCORPORATED TRADEMARK COVER SHEET 2.25.08#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement_Senior Debt May 2007#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement_Senior Debt May 2007#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement_Senior Debt May 2007#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement_Senior Debt May 2007#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003728 FRAME: 0532

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jason Incorporated Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Change of Name Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: General Electric Capital Corp. Internal Address: Street Address: 299 Park Avenue, 6th Floor City: New York State: NY Zip: 10171 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic			
Execution Date: 2/22/08	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) att	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Tina Qualls Internal Address: 1133 Avenue of the Americas	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: Suite 1301	8. Deposit account number:			
City: State:_NY Zip:				
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.				
John J. Hengel Name of Person Signing Signing	February 22, 2008 Date			
T-t-t-t	s about attachments and degreent			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 11, 2007, by JASON INCORPORATED, a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Agent for the Banks ("Agent").

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, as Borrower, the other Credit Parties thereto, Agent and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as the Banks (the "Credit Agreement"), Agent and the Banks have agreed to amend and restate that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 4, 2000 by and among Grantor, as Borrower, the other Credit Parties, Agent and the Banks (including, without limitation, all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified) and the other Credit Documents; and

WHEREAS, Agent and Banks are willing to execute the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the benefit of the Banks, this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL.

Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and the Banks, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on **Schedule I** hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;

2238864.01.05.doc 1634682

- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark licensed to a third party under any Trademark License; and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed to a third party under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed to a third party under any Trademark License.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the Trademark Collateral include, and Grantor shall not be deemed to have granted a security interest in, any Trademark to the extent that the grant of a security interest therein is prohibited by applicable law or would result in the cancellation, invalidation, abandonment or other loss of Grantor's right, title or interest therein or thereto.

SECTION 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT.

The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and the Banks, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent any terms of this Trademark Security Agreement conflict with any terms of the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall govern.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

JASON INCORPORATED

By:

Name: Stephen L. Cripe

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION, as Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

JASON INCORPORATED

By:	 	
Name:		
Title:		

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

D. Lugar

Name: Matthew D. Liepert Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Trademark Security Agreement

RECORDED: 02/28/2008

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003728 FRAME: 0537**